NEWSLETTER

wFA JANUARY
GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 1985

SOCIEmMY OFFICERS F OR 1985

President -- George S. Morgan, 7295 U,S, Rt. 42, Mount Gilead OH 43338

Vice President -- Winton P, Arnold, 7105 Harding Highway East, Caledonia OH 43314
Treasurer -- Mrs, June Gibson, 6054 County Road 22, Mount Gilead OH 43338

Recording Secretary -- Janet Murphy, 2203 Park Avenue West, Mansfield OH 44906
Corresponding Secretary -- Mrs., Marguerite Davis, 126 North Cherry St,, Mount Gilead OH

[Newsletter editor & research comsultant -- Daniel L, Rhodebeck, 7695 County Road 97,
Bellville OH 44813

PROGRAM SCHEDULE FOR 1985:

Sat, January 26 Mrs, Eleanor Smith, Morrow County Recorder 'Deeds & Land Records"
Sat. February 23 Mrs., Mary Beebe [Ashland, OH] '"Research in Washington, D,C,"
Sat., March 23 Field Trip to OGS Library, Mansfield (Meet there at 10:00 a.m.)

Mon, April 22 Mrs, Mary Jane Henney [Mansfield, OH] "First Families of Ohio"

Mon, May 27 Mrs, Sue Lee [Ashland, OH] '"Formations of Counties"

Mon, August 26 Mrs, Carolyn Ratz [Bloomville, OH] "How to Get the Most Out of Your
Libraries and Librarians"

Mon, September 23 (To Be Announced)

Mon, October 28 sShare and Tell Night (Members and guests invited to bring antiques,
heirlooms and objects of significance to family traditions, or to
share stories of unusual experiences during research,)

Mon, November 25 Ron & Pat Grogg [Mount Gilead] '"Photography: Better Ways to Take
(and to keep) Your Pictures" '

The January and February meetings begin at 2:00 p,m, From April to November we meet
on the fourth Monday of the month, starting at 7:30 p,m, (No meetings in June, July
and December) Unless otherwise noted, all meetings are held in the basement Commun-
ity Room of the First Federal Savings & Loan, 70 North Main Street, Mount Gilead,

OUR NEWEST MEMBERS

Lowell V, Dunahay, 4513 Lake Haven Blvd,, Sebring, FL 33870 (FFO member #386)
W. Elaine Jackson, 2505 Chickasaw Drive, London, OH 43140

Marianne Linderman, 5 Pine Way, Long Valley, NJ 07853

Thomas D, Lucas, Route 1 - Box 98A, Enterprise, KS 67441

Clarence Scarbrough, 15579 Rt, 301 N, LaGrange, OH 44050

Janet (Gibson) Walker, 7649 State Route 61, Mount Gilead, OH 43338
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BARGER/GATCHELL Correspond with desc of John & Rebecca BARGER; moved to Morrow Co,
CRAWFORD/KECKLER ca 1850, Ch: Elizabeth (m Amos GATCHELL)j3; Peter (m Ruth A, CRAW-

PUGH/BEALL FORD); Jacob (m Martha KECKLER?); George B, (m Deborah PUGH)3; John
YARNELL/CUSIC (m Elizabeth BEALL); Henry (m Lydia A, YARNELL); Samuel T, (m Mary
TRUEX CUSIC); and Rebecca J. (m Lacey TRUEX).

.+« Ruth B, Gram, Route 2, Bellville OH 44813

EASTERDAY Want grave locations in Morrow Co, of these 4 gr grandparents:
SUMMERLOT Jacob EASTERDAY b 18 July 1793 MD d 8 Nov 1852 (Vet of War of 1812)
SHAW & wife Hannah (SUMMERLOT) b 1793 Dauphin Co, PA d 5 Aug 1859,
BURDINE/BODINE Joel & Elizabeth (SHAW) BURDINE/BODINE -- b & d unknown (Son

Marcus L, b 4 Feb 1828, m 17 Aug 1848 to Hannah EASTERDAY).,
.«» Lowell V, Dunahay, 4513 Lake Haven Blvd, Sebring FL 33870

CAMPBELL Bros Andrew, William, & Johns(t)on CAMPBELL came to Morrow Co, from
JOHNSON/ Jefferson Co, OH early 1821, Their father A, CAMPBELL d 1819, wWhat
JOHNSTON was his name? (Andrew? Alexander?) Their mother arrived in late
HART 1821; who was she? (Sarah JOHNSON/JOHNSTON?). Need par of Elcy (or
LEMON Elsie) » who m Enoch HART, b 1805 PA d 1878 OH., Par of Mary

Jane LEMON, who m Nelson HART, b 1830 d 1916: John & Mary LEMON??
«++ RObert Hart Keggan, 2439 Banyon Dr, Beavercreek OH 45431

NAAS/NACE Julia Ann [dau of Peter & Catharine (NAAS or NACE) WILHEIM] m ca
WILHELM/HENRY 1826 to Martin HENRY, York Co, PAj came to Morrow Co, in 1837,
DEAL/DALE Seek info on son Jacob HENRY who m Lavina DEAL/DALE in Darke Co. OH
KINCADE/KINCAID 1852, Need par of Margaret KINCADE (KINCAID/KINKADE) b ca 18153
KINKADE/PARKS m 1835 to John PARKS; d 3 Jul 1844 at Congress tp., Morrow Co.
KLINEFELTER Seek desc of pioneers of Perry tp., -- Peter KLINEFELTER or Jacob
EMAHISER EMAHISER (both from York Co, PA),

«+« Mary I, Murphy, 2203 Park Ave West, Mansfield OH 44906
STATE RAISES COST OF OBTAINING RECORDS

The Ohio General Assembly increased the cost of certified copies of birth & death
certificates to $5.00 each, effective 26 December 1984, and applicable to both state and
local levels., The Ohio Department of Health, Division of Vital Statistics has maintained
records of births and deaths for the entire state since 20 December 1908, Certificates
may be obtained by mail: specify the person's name, date of event (birth or death), and
place of event (county, city or village, township); send check or money order payable to
"Div, of Vital Statistics' to Ohio Department of Health, Room G-20, Ohio Departments
Building, Columbus, OH 43215, If the exact year is not known the staff charges a fee of
$3.00 for a search of each span of ten years, An alternative to the higher cost is to
request uncertified copies, These are $3,10 each and are stamped "Statistical Use Only",

COMING IN APRIL --- MEMBERS SURNAME DIRECTORY!

Our April Newsletter will feature a members Directory of Surnames, This will be our
first since 1976, All members are invited to participate by submitting a list of
their known ancestral families to the Newsletter editor, Or you may send copies of
pedigree charts, from which the list of surnames will be extracted, These names do
not have to be limited to Morrow County or Ohio only, All members, past and present,
are eligible to be included, but only those with their 1985 dues paid will receive
copies of the directory, Deadline for submission of surnames is April 1lst,

Dues are $5.,00 a year for one person, or $7,00 for a joint membership.

* * * * * * * * * * *
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SOLDIERS OF THE REVOLUTION -- BURIED IN MORROW COUNTY, OHIO

This list was obtained from the Veterans Grave Registration file in the Morrow
County Recorder's office, the WPA - American Legion cemetery maps, and other sources.
It is not meant to be a definitive list of fighters for Independence reposing in

Morrow sod,

list remains open for debate and further research,
identified as veterans of the War of 1812,

Name

John ACKERMAN
William S, ASHLEY
James BAGGS
Abraham BLAIR

Frederick BRENDLINGER

Martin BROCKWAY
Edmund BUCK
McDonald CAMPBELL

* Beverly CHASE
* Benjamin COLLINS

Timothy CONANT

John COOK
Alexander DIXON
Peter DOTY

George FLUCKEY
Jacob FOUST

Daniel W, GIBBS
Lodwick HARDENBROOK
Samuel HOFFMIRE
Timothy HOPKINS, Jr.
John IDEN

Daniel JACKSON
Joseph KESTER, Sr,
Alexander KINGMAN
John KINNEY

Jacob KLINE

Alexis LEMMON

* Thomas LESTER
* William LOCKHEART

George McCREARY
Reuben MARTIN
Wilmot MUNSON
Edmund PATEE
John SHAW

John SMITH
Joseph SMITH
Simeon SMITH
David SNELL
William STEWARD
Ebenezer WOOD
Jonathan WOOD

Born

22 Nov 1757 Bergen Co, NJ
1758 Rochester, Mass

1755 Scotland

28 Jun 1754 Perth Amboy, NJ
1753

1761

1754 Somerset Co, NJ
1759 Dutchess Co, NY
16 Sep 1751

1760 Monmouth Co, NJ

5 Jun 1757
25 May 1750
1755

1756

1763 Monmouth Co, NJ
1750

1752 Begks Co, PA
1752

1745

15 Apr
26 Dec
25 Nov

5 Sep
26 Dec
14 Mch

1755
12 Mch 1746 England

9 Feb 1759
1752 Cco, Armagh, Ireland
1748 Somerset Co., NJ
23 Jul 1755

1760

1760

1745

29 Feb 1756 Bradford, CT
Aug 1761 Bridgewater, Mass
16 Jan 1752 Westerly, RI

1760

indicates exact grave location unknown

8

2

23

20

22
18
22
14

30
10

15

12
27

16

Died
Sep

Feb
Oct
Nov
Aug

Mch
Apr
Aug

Mch
Aug
Apx

Feb
Jul
Oct
Jun
Apr
Jul

Mch
Jun

Nov
Feb

Oct
Jun
Nov
Mch

Nov
Sep

1841
1828
1827
1846
1825
1844

1845

1840

1822

1848
1847
1841

1845
1837
1803
1847
1836
1832

1837
1826

1846
1842
1844
1845
1824
1846
1846
1844
1840
1845
1844
1831
1838

The data is incomplete, the sources sometimes conflicting, and this
Some of these men were also

Cemetery

Northfork
Bloomfield

Baggs Family
Northfork
Harmony Meth,
Glendale

Asbury

Mt. Tabor
Bloomfield
Fulton
Chesterville M,E,
Northfork
Westfield M,E,
Chester Baptist
Bethel (Card. tp.)
Foust

Shawtown

0ld Presbyt,
Northfork
Westfield M,E,
Mt, Tabor
Yankee St, Pres,
Shawtown
Rivercliff
Chester Bapt.
Yankee St, Pres,
Shauck

Chester Bapt,
((Perry tp.))
Chester Bapt.
Peak

Westfield Bapt.
((Westfield tp.))
Shawtown
Chester Bapt,
Mosher
Westfield Bapt.
Mt, Tabor

Fargo M,E,
((Westfield tp.))
Quakerdom



