

NEWSLETTER

JANUARY

1985

SOCIETY OFFICERS FOR 1985:

President -- George S. Morgan, 7295 U.S. Rt. 42, Mount Gilead OH 43338

Vice President -- Winton P. Arnold, 7105 Harding Highway East, Caledonia OH 43314

Treasurer -- Mrs. June Gibson, 6054 County Road 22, Mount Gilead OH 43338

Recording Secretary -- Janet Murphy, 2203 Park Avenue West, Mansfield OH 44906

Corresponding Secretary -- Mrs. Marguerite Davis, 126 North Cherry St., Mount Gilead OH

[Newsletter editor & research consultant -- Daniel L. Rhodebeck, 7695 County Road 97, Bellville OH 44813

PROGRAM SCHEDULE FOR 1985:

Sat. January 26 Mrs. Eleanor Smith, Morrow County Recorder "Deeds & Land Records"

Sat. February 23 Mrs. Mary Beebe [Ashland, OH] "Research in Washington, D.C."

Sat. March 23 Field Trip to OGS Library, Mansfield (Meet there at 10:00 a.m.)

Mon. April 22 Mrs. Mary Jane Henney [Mansfield, OH] "First Families of Ohio"

Mon. May 27 Mrs. Sue Lee [Ashland, OH] "Formations of Counties"

Mon. August 26 Mrs. Carolyn Ratz [Bloomville, OH] "How to Get the Most Out of Your Libraries and Librarians"

Mon. September 23 (To Be Announced)

Mon. October 28 Share and Tell Night (Members and guests invited to bring antiques, heirlooms and objects of significance to family traditions, or to share stories of unusual experiences during research.)

Mon. November 25 Ron & Pat Grogg [Mount Gilead] "Photography: Better Ways to Take (and to keep) Your Pictures"

The January and February meetings begin at 2:00 p.m. From April to November we meet on the fourth Monday of the month, starting at 7:30 p.m. (No meetings in June, July and December) Unless otherwise noted, all meetings are held in the basement Community Room of the First Federal Savings & Loan, 70 North Main Street, Mount Gilead.

OUR NEWEST MEMBERS

Lowell V. Dunahay, 4513 Lake Haven Blvd., Sebring, FL 33870
W. Elaine Jackson, 2505 Chickasaw Drive, London, OH 43140
Marianne Linderman, 5 Pine Way, Long Valley, NJ 07853
Thomas D. Lucas, Route 1 - Box 98A, Enterprise, KS 67441
Clarence Scarbrough, 15579 Rt. 301 N, LaGrange, OH 44050
Janet (Gibson) Walker, 7649 State Route 61, Mount Gilead, OH 43338

BARGER/GATCHELL CRAWFORD/KECKLER PUGH/BEALL YARNELL/CUSIC TRUEX Correspond with desc of John & Rebecca BARGER; moved to Morrow Co. ca 1850. Ch: Elizabeth (m Amos GATCHELL); Peter (m Ruth A. CRAW-FORD); Jacob (m Martha KECKLER?); George B. (m Deborah PUGH); John (m Elizabeth BEALL); Henry (m Lydia A. YARNELL); Samuel T. (m Mary CUSIC); and Rebecca J. (m Lacey TRUEX).
... Ruth B. Gram, Route 2, Bellville OH 44813

EASTERDAY
SUMMERLOT
SHAW
BURDINE/BODINE

Want grave locations in Morrow Co. of these 4 gr grandparents: Jacob EASTERDAY b 18 July 1793 MD d 8 Nov 1852 (Vet of War of 1812) & wife Hannah (SUMMERLOT) b 1793 Dauphin Co. PA d 5 Aug 1859. Joel & Elizabeth (SHAW) BURDINE/BODINE -- b & d unknown (Son Marcus L. b 4 Feb 1828, m 17 Aug 1848 to Hannah EASTERDAY).
... Lowell V. Dunahay, 4513 Lake Haven Blvd, Sebring FL 33870

CAMPBELL
JOHNSON/
JOHNSTON
HART
LEMON

Bros Andrew, William, & Johns(t) on CAMPBELL came to Morrow Co. from Jefferson Co. OH early 1821. Their father A. CAMPBELL d 1819. What was his name? (Andrew? Alexander?) Their mother arrived in late 1821; who was she? (Sarah JOHNSON/JOHNSTON?). Need par of Elcy (or Elsie) _____, who m Enoch HART, b 1805 PA d 1878 OH. Par of Mary Jane LEMON, who m Nelson HART, b 1830 d 1916: John & Mary LEMON??
... Robert Hart Keggan, 2439 Banyon Dr, Beavercreek OH 45431

NAAS/NACE
WILHELM/HENRY
DEAL/DALE
KINCADE/KINCAID
KINKADE/PARKS
KLINEFELTER
EMAHISER

Julia Ann [dau of Peter & Catharine (NAAS or NACE) WILHELM] m ca 1826 to Martin HENRY, York Co. PA; came to Morrow Co. in 1837. Seek info on son Jacob HENRY who m Lavina DEAL/DALE in Darke Co. OH 1852. Need par of Margaret KINCADE (KINCAID/KINKADE) b ca 1815; m 1835 to John PARKS; d 3 Jul 1844 at Congress tp., Morrow Co. Seek desc of pioneers of Perry tp. -- Peter KLINEFELTER or Jacob EMAHISER (both from York Co. PA).

... Mary I. Murphy, 2203 Park Ave West, Mansfield OH 44906

STATE RAISES COST OF OBTAINING RECORDS

The Ohio General Assembly increased the cost of certified copies of birth & death certificates to \$5.00 each, effective 26 December 1984, and applicable to both state and local levels. The Ohio Department of Health, Division of Vital Statistics has maintained records of births and deaths for the entire state since 20 December 1908. Certificates may be obtained by mail: specify the person's name, date of event (birth or death), and place of event (county, city or village, township); send check or money order payable to "Div. of Vital Statistics" to Ohio Department of Health, Room G-20, Ohio Departments Building, Columbus, OH 43215. If the exact year is not known the staff charges a fee of \$3.00 for a search of each span of ten years. An alternative to the higher cost is to request uncertified copies. These are \$3.10 each and are stamped "Statistical Use Only".

COMING IN APRIL --- MEMBERS SURNAME DIRECTORY:

Our April <u>Newsletter</u> will feature a members Directory of Surnames. This will be our first since 1976. All members are invited to participate by submitting a list of their known ancestral families to the Newsletter editor. Or you may send copies of pedigree charts, from which the list of surnames will be extracted. These names do not have to be limited to Morrow County or Ohio only. All members, past and present, are eligible to be included, but only those with their 1985 dues paid will receive copies of the directory. Deadline for submission of surnames is April 1st.

Dues are \$5.00 a year for one person, or \$7.00 for a joint membership.

* * * * * * * * * * *

SOLDIERS OF THE REVOLUTION -- BURIED IN MORROW COUNTY, OHIO

This list was obtained from the Veterans Grave Registration file in the Morrow County Recorder's office, the WPA - American Legion cemetery maps, and other sources. It is not meant to be a definitive list of fighters for Independence reposing in Morrow sod. The data is incomplete, the sources sometimes conflicting, and this list remains open for debate and further research. Some of these men were also identified as veterans of the War of 1812.

	Name	Born	Died		đ	Cemetery
	John ACKERMAN	22 Nov 1757 Bergen Co. NJ	8	Sep	1841	Northfork
	William S. ASHLEY	1758 Rochester, Mass		_	1828	Bloomfield
	James BAGGS	1755 Scotland	1	Feb	1827	Baggs Family
	Abraham BLAIR	28 Jun 1754 Perth Amboy, NJ			1846	Northfork
	Frederick BRENDLINGER	1753			1825	Harmony Meth.
	Martin BROCKWAY	1761	21	Aug	1844	Glendale
*	Edmund BUCK					Asbury
	McDonald CAMPBELL	1754 Somerset Co. NJ	20	Mch	1845	Mt. Tabor
*	Beverly CHASE	1759 Dutchess Co. NY				Bloomfield
	Benjamin COLLINS	16 Sep 1751	3	Apr	1840	Fulton
	Timothy CONANT	•		_		Chesterville M.E.
	John COOK	1760 Monmouth Co. NJ	22	Aug	1822	Northfork
*	Alexander DIXON					Westfield M.E.
	Peter DOTY	5 Jun 1757	18	Mch	1848	Chester Baptist
	George FLUCKEY	25 May 1750	4	Aug	1847	Bethel (Card. tp.)
*	Jacob FOUST	1755	22	Apr	1841	Foust
	Daniel W. GIBBS					Shawtown
	Lodwick HARDENBROOK	15 Apr 1756	14	Feb	1845	Old Presbyt.
	Samuel HOFFMIRE	26 Dec 1763 Monmouth Co. NJ	30	Jul	1837	Northfork
*	Timothy HOPKINS, Jr.	25 Nov 1750	10	Oct	1803	Westfield M.E.
	John IDEN	5 Sep 1752 Bucks Co. PA	3	Jun	1847	Mt. Tabor
	Daniel JACKSON	26 Dec 1752	9	Apr	1836	Yankee St. Pres.
	Joseph KESTER, Sr.	14 Mch 1745	2	Jul	1832	Shawtown
	Alexander KINGMAN					Rivercliff
*	John KINNEY					Chester Bapt.
	Jacob KLINE	1755	4	Mch	1837	Yankee St. Pres.
	Alexis LEMMON	12 Mch 1746 England	21	Jun	1826	Shauck
*	Thomas LESTER					Chester Bapt.
*	William LOCKHEART	9 Feb 1759	3	Nov	1846	((Perry tp.))
	George McCREARY	1752 Co. Armagh, Ireland	26	Feb	1842	Chester Bapt.
	Reuben MARTIN	1748 Somerset Co. NJ			1844	Peak
*	Wilmot MUNSON	23 Jul 1755		Oct	1845	Westfield Bapt.
*	Edmund PATEE				1824	((Westfield tp.))
	John SHAW	1760	15	Jun	1846	Shawtown
	John SMITH	1760			1846	Chester Bapt.
	Joseph SMITH	1745	12	Nov	1844	Mosher
	Simeon SMITH	29 Feb 1756 Bradford, CT	27	Mch	1840	Westfield Bapt.
	David SNELL	Aug 1761 Bridgewater, Mass			1845	Mt. Tabor
	William STEWARD	16 Jan 1752 Westerly, RI	16	Sep	1844	Fargo M.E.
*	Ebenezer WOOD				1831	((Westfield tp.))
	Jonathan WOOD	1760			1838	Quakerdom

^{*} indicates exact grave location unknown